
 
 

News Flash – The Provider Enrollment, Chain and Ownership System (PECOS) is now available for 
DMEPOS suppliers. DMEPOS suppliers can use Internet-based PECOS to enroll, make a change in 
their enrollment record, view their Medicare enrollment information on file with Medicare, and check on 
the status of a Medicare enrollment application via the Internet. For more information about Internet-
based PECOS, including contact information for the External User Services (EUS) Help Desk, go to 
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-
Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/index.html   and select the “Internet-based PECOS” 
tab on the left side of screen.  The EUS Help Desk provides assistance to providers and suppliers if they 
encounter an application navigation or systems problem with Internet-based PECOS. 

 

MLN Matters® Number: MM7181 Revised Related Change Request (CR) #:7181 

Related CR Release Date: November 5, 2010 Effective Date: January 1, 2011 

Related CR Transmittal #: R2088CP Implementation Date: January 3, 2011 

January 2011 Quarterly Update for the Durable Medical Equipment, 
Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) Competitive Bidding Program 

 Note: This article was updated on December 11, 2012, to reflect current Web addresses. This article was 
previously revised on December 7, 2011, to add a reference to MLN Matters® article MM7632 
(http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM7632.pdf) for the latest information about the competitive 
bidding single payment amounts for DMEPOS items. All other information remains the same. 

Provider Types Affected 

This article is for providers and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare Durable 
Medical Equipment (DME) Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MACs), or 
Medicare Regional Home Health Intermediaries (RHHIs) for DMEPOS provided to 
Medicare beneficiaries.  

Provider Action Needed 

This article is based on Change Request (CR) 7181, which provides the January 
2011 quarterly update for the DMEPOS competitive bidding single payment 
amounts. CR 7181 also provides necessary changes to Healthcare Common 
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Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes and ZIP codes for the competitive 
bidding program. The single payment rates for the Round One Rebid of the 
DMEPOS competitive bidding program are implemented through CR 7181 and are 
effective January 1, 2011. Be sure billing staff are aware of these changes. 

Background 

The Medicare DMEPOS competitive bidding program was mandated by the 
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act (MMA) of 2003. 
The program’s objectives include: 
• Assuring beneficiary access to quality DMEPOS items; 
• Reducing the amount Medicare pays for DMEPOS items; and  
• Reducing the financial burden on beneficiaries by reducing the coinsurance 

they pay for DMEPOS items. 
The Round One Rebid Competitive Bidding Program will be implemented on 
January 1, 2011 in Competitive Bidding Areas (CBAs) defined by ZIP codes within 
nine of the largest Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs). The CBAs in the Round 
One Rebid include: Charlotte-Gastonia-Concord, NC-SC; Cincinnati-Middletown, 
OH-KY-IN; Cleveland-Elyria-Mentor, OH; Dallas-Fort Worth-Arlington, TX; Kansas 
City, MO-KS; Miami-Fort Lauderdale-Pompano Beach, FL; Orlando-Kissimmee, 
FL; Pittsburgh, PA; and Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario, CA. 
The Round One Rebid competitive bidding product categories are: Oxygen 
Supplies and Equipment; Standard Power Wheelchairs, Scooters, and Related 
Accessories; Group 2 Complex Rehabilitative Power Wheelchairs and Related 
Accessories; Mail-Order Diabetic Supplies; Enteral Nutrients, Equipment and 
Supplies; Continuous Positive Airway Pressure (CPAP) Devices, Respiratory 
Assist Devices, and Related Supplies and Accessories; Hospital Beds and Related 
Accessories; Walkers and Related Accessories; and, in the Miami-Fort 
Lauderdale-Pompano Beach CBA only, Support Surfaces (Group 2 Mattresses 
and Overlays). A list of the HCPCS codes that are included in each of the Round 
One Rebid product categories can be accessed by visiting the Competitive Bidding 
Implementation Contractor’s (CBIC) website at 
www.dmecompetitivebid.com/palmetto/cbic.nsf on the Internet. 

Key Points of 7181 

Competitive Bidding ZIP Codes 
For competitive bidding, ZIP codes designated as mail order only are assigned a 
separate CBA number from the standard CBA number. The competitive bidding 
CBA numbers and associated names are as follows:   

http://www.dmecompetitivebid.com/palmetto/cbic.nsf
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• 16740 - Charlotte-Gastonia-Concord, NC-SC (non-mail order and mail order) 
• 16741 - Charlotte-Gastonia-Concord, NC-SC (mail order only) 
• 17140 - Cincinnati-Middletown, OH-KY-IN (non-mail order and mail order) 
• 17141 - Cincinnati-Middletown, OH-KY-IN (mail order only) 
• 17460 - Cleveland-Elyria-Mentor, OH (non-mail order and mail order)  
• 17461 - Cleveland-Elyria-Mentor, OH (mail order only)  
• 19100 - Dallas-Fort Worth-Arlington, TX (non-mail order and mail order)  
• 19101 - Dallas-Fort Worth-Arlington, TX (mail order only)  
• 28140 - Kansas City, MO-KS (non-mail order and mail order)  
• 28141 - Kansas City, MO-KS (mail order only) 
• 33100 - Miami-Fort Lauderdale-Pompano Beach, FL (non-mail order and mail 

order) 
• 33101 - Miami-Fort Lauderdale-Pompano Beach, FL (mail order only)  
• 36740 - Orlando- Kissimmee, FL (non-mail order and mail order)  
• 36741 - Orlando- Kissimmee, FL (mail order only) 
• 38300 - Pittsburgh, PA (non-mail order and mail order)  
• 38301 - Pittsburgh, PA (mail order only) 
• 40140 - Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario, CA (non-mail order and mail order) 
• 40141 - Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario, CA (mail order only) 

Public Use Files 
The competitive bidding zip codes and single payment amounts per product 
category and CBA are also available on the Competitive Bidding Implementation 
Contract (CBIC) website for interested parties like DMEPOS suppliers, State 
Medicaid agencies, and managed care organizations. The Competitive Bidding 
Implementation Contractor (CBIC) website can be accessed at 
http://www.dmecompetitivebid.com/palmetto/cbic.nsf or by visiting 
http://www.cms.gov/DMEPOSCompetitiveBid/01_overview.asp on the Centers 
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) website. These files can be used to 
identify when a specific item furnished to a beneficiary is subject to the DMEPOS 
competitive bidding program. 

http://www.dmecompetitivebid.com/palmetto/cbic.nsf
http://www.cms.gov/DMEPOSCompetitiveBid/01_overview.asp
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HCPCS Code Changes 
The following HCPCS codes are changing from “K” codes to “E” codes in the 
HCPCS file, effective January 1, 2011: 

• K0734 is crosswalked to E2622 
• K0735 is crosswalked to E2623 
• K0736 is crosswalked to E2624 
• K0737 is crosswalked to E2625 

This change to “E” codes for the aforementioned codes will be reflected in the 
competitive bidding files and public use files as part of this update.  

Instructions for Competitive Bidding Modifiers 
HCPCS modifiers were developed to facilitate implementation of various policies 
that apply to certain competitive bidding items. The HCPCS modifiers used in 
conjunction with claims for items subject to competitive bidding, along with their 
corresponding effective dates are: 
• KG – DMEPOS Item Subject to DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program 

Number 1; effective 7/1/2007 
• KK – DMEPOS Item Subject to DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program 

Number 2: effective 7/1/2007 
• KU – DMEPOS Item Subject to DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program 

Number 3; effective 7/1/2007 
• KW – DMEPOS Item Subject to DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program 

Number 4: effective 1/1/2008 
• KY – DMEPOS Item Subject to DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program 

Number 5; effective 1/1/2008 
• KL – DMEPOS Item Delivered via Mail; effective 7/1/2007 
• KV – DMEPOS Item Subject to DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program that is 

furnished as part of a Professional Service; effective 1/1/2008 
• KT – Beneficiary Resides in a Competitive Bidding Area and Travels Outside 

that Competitive Bidding Areas and Receives a Competitive Bidding Item; 
effective 4/1/2008 

• J4 – DMEPOS Item Subject to DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program that is 
furnished by a Hospital upon Discharge; effective 1/1/2010 

The KG, KK, KU, KW, and KY modifiers are modifiers that suppliers must use on 
claims for beneficiaries residing in CBAs to identify when the same supply or 
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accessory HCPCS code is furnished in multiple competitive bidding product 
categories. All suppliers, including grandfathered suppliers, should submit claims 
for competitive bid items using the aforementioned competitive bidding modifiers. 
The KG and KK modifiers are treated as pricing modifiers in the Round One Rebid 
of the competitive bidding program and the KU, KW and KY modifiers are reserved 
for future program use. 
Suppliers began using the KL modifier as an informational modifier to identify 
diabetic supplies (HCPCS codes A4233-A4236, A4253, A4256, A4258, and 
A4259) furnished on or after July 1, 2007 (See the MLN Matters article related to 
CR5641 at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-
Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM5641.pdf on the CMS 
website.) Effective January 1, 2009, the KL modifier changed from an 
informational modifier to a pricing modifier in the HCPCS file. Suppliers should use 
the KL modifiers on all claims for the aforementioned diabetic supply codes that 
are furnished via mail order to beneficiaries. The KL modifier is not used with 
diabetic supply codes that are not delivered to the beneficiary’s residence and are 
obtained from local supplier storefronts. Contract suppliers must use the KL 
modifier on all claims for the diabetic supply codes identified above that are 
furnished via mail order. 
The KV modifier is to be used to identify claims for items subject to the 
exceptions provided in regulations at 42 CFR 414.404(b) for certain competitive 
bid items that can be furnished by physicians and other practitioners who are not 
contract suppliers in a competitive bidding area. Physicians and treating 
practitioners who are not contract suppliers and who furnish walkers and 
related accessories to beneficiaries residing in a CBA must submit the 
informational KV modifier with claims for items/HCPCS codes in competitive 
bidding product category 9 (Walkers and Related Accessories), that are 
appropriately furnished in accordance with this exception to receive payment for 
these items at the applicable single payment amount. Physicians and practitioners 
located outside a CBA who furnish walkers and/or related accessories as 
part of a professional service to traveling beneficiaries residing in a CBA 
must also affix the KV modifier to claims submitted for these items.  
The KV modifier should not be used by contract suppliers for competitive 
bidding product category 9, Walkers & Related Accessories, when submitting 
competitive bidding claims for this category.  
Suppliers should submit claims with the KT modifier for non-mail order DMEPOS 
competitive bidding items that are furnished to beneficiaries that have traveled 
outside of the CBA in which they reside. This travel modifier must be affixed to 
competitive bidding claims submitted by non-contract suppliers for traveling 

http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM5641.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM5641.pdf
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beneficiaries residing in CBAs and by contract suppliers in CBAs that are different 
from the CBA where the traveling beneficiary resides.  
Physicians and treating practitioners that are located outside a CBA who furnish 
walkers and/or related accessories in competitive bidding product category 9 as 
part of a professional service to traveling beneficiaries must affix the KT modifier, 
in addition to the KV modifier, to claims submitted for these items.  
Non-contract Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNFs) and Nursing Facilities (NFs) that are 
not located in a CBA should also use the KT modifier on claims for residents with a 
permanent home address in a CBA. SNF or NF claims that meet the above 
requirement and are submitted without the KT modifier will be denied. 
Claims for mail order competitive bidding diabetic supplies submitted with the KT 
modifier will be denied. Contract suppliers should submit mail-order diabetic 
supply claims for traveling beneficiaries using the beneficiary’s permanent home 
address.  
The J4 modifier is used under the DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program to 
denote certain competitively bid items that a hospital can furnish to their patients 
on the date of discharge without submitting a bid and being awarded a competitive 
bidding contract. The DME items that a hospital may furnish as part of this 
exception are limited to: crutches, canes, walkers, folding manual wheelchairs, 
blood glucose monitors, and infusion pumps. For the Competitive Bidding Program 
Round One Rebid, the DME competitive bid items that a hospital may furnish as 
part of this exception are limited to walkers and related accessories. For additional 
information on this exception, please see (See the MLN Matters® article related to 
CR 6677 at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-
Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM6677.pdf on the CMS 
website). Hospitals located outside a CBA, who provide walkers and/or related 
accessories on the date of discharge to traveling beneficiaries residing in a CBA, 
must also affix the J4 modifier to claims submitted for these items. The J4 modifier 
should not be used by contract suppliers for the Walkers and Related Accessories 
competitive bidding product category when submitting competitive bidding claims 
for this category.  
The KE modifier (Bid Under Round One of the DMEPOS Competitive Bidding 
Program for Use With Non-Competitive Bid Base Equipment) was added to the 
HCPCS file effective January 1, 2009 as a pricing modifier that suppliers must use 
on all Part B Fee-For-Service claims to identify when the same accessory item can 
be furnished in multiple DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program and non-
Competitive Bidding Program product categories. For additional information on the 
use of the KE modifier, please refer to the instructions contained in the MLN 
Matters® article related to CR 6270 at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-

http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM6677.pdf
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MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM6270.pdf on the CMS website. For 
beneficiaries residing in competitive bid areas, suppliers should not use the KE 
modifier to identify competitively bid accessories used with competitively bid base 
equipment. Rather, such claims should be submitted using the appropriate KG or 
KK modifier.  
The competitive bidding modifiers should be used with the specific, appropriate 
competitive bidding HCPCS code when one is available. The competitive bidding 
HCPCS codes and their corresponding competitive bidding modifiers are denoted 
in the single payment amount public use charts found under the supplier page on 
the CBIC website: www.dmecompetitivebid.com/Palmetto/Cbic.nsf on the 
Internet.  
Failure to use or inappropriate use of a competitive bidding modifier on a 
competitive bidding claim leads to claims denial. The use of a competitive bidding 
modifier does not supersede existing Medicare modifier use requirements for a 
particular code, but rather should be used in addition, as required. 
Reminders Regarding the Single Payment Amount 

Under the competitive bidding program, single payment amounts replace the 
current DMEPOS fee schedule payment amounts for competitive bidding items in 
CBAs. Medicare will pay contract suppliers 80 percent of the single payment 
amount for each competitively bid item. The beneficiaries will be responsible for 
the remaining 20 percent of the single payment amount. Payment for all claims is 
on an assignment-related basis. In no case can a beneficiary be charged more 
than the 20 percent coinsurance payment for medically necessary items.  
In the CBA pricing file and the single payment amount public use file, the rental 
single payment amounts for capped rental DME and rented enteral nutrition 
equipment are 10 percent of the purchase single payment amount. This payment 
amount is for rental months one through three. The rental single payment amounts 
for months 4 through 13 for capped rental DME and for months 4 through 15 for 
rented enteral nutrition equipment are equal to 75 percent of the single payment 
amounts paid in the first three rental months.  
The changes to the power wheelchair payment rules made by section 3136 of the 
Affordable Care Act do not apply to payment made for items furnished pursuant to 
competitive bidding contracts entered into prior to January 1, 2011 or for power 
wheelchairs in which the first rental month occurred before January 1, 2011.  
Therefore, under the Round One Rebid Competitive Bidding Program, contract 
and grandfathered suppliers furnishing rented power wheelchairs will continue to 
be paid under the capped rental payment methodology using 10 percent of the 
single payment amount for the first three months and 75 percent of the single 
payment amounts paid in the first three rental months for months 4 through 13.  
Similarly, the elimination of the lump sum purchase option for standard power 

http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM6270.pdf
http://www.dmecompetitivebid.com/Palmetto/Cbic.nsf
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wheelchairs, as required by the section 3136 of the Affordable Care Act, does not 
apply to standard power wheelchairs furnished by contract suppliers under the 
Round One Rebid Program. Payment for standard power wheelchairs will continue 
to be made to Round One Rebid contract suppliers on either a lump sum purchase 
or rental basis.  
For inexpensive and/or routinely purchased DME items, the recorded single 
payment amount for rental is 10 percent of the purchase single payment amount. 
For all equipment furnished on a purchase basis, the recorded single payment 
amount for purchased used equipment is 75 percent of the purchase single 
payment amount. 
Also included in the CBA pricing file and the single payment amount file is the 
maintenance and servicing single payment amounts for rented enteral nutrition 
infusion pumps described by HCPCS code B9000 and B9002, made in 
accordance with section 40.3 of Chapter 20 of the Medicare Claims Processing 
Manual. That manual information is available at 
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/clm104c20.pdf on the CMS website. 
The maintenance and servicing single payment amounts are equal to 5 percent of 
the single payment amount purchase price for the infusion pump. 

Additional Information 

The official instruction, CR 7181 issued to your RHHI and DME MAC regarding this change may be 
viewed at http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/downloads/R2088CP.pdf 
on the CMS website. 
If you have any questions, please contact your RHHI or DME MAC at their toll-free number, which may 
be found at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-
compliance-interactive-map/index.html on the CMS website.  
  

News Flash - Each Office Visit is an Opportunity. Medicare patients give many reasons for not getting their 
annual flu vaccination, but the fact is that there are 36,000 flu-related deaths in the United States each year, on 
average. More than 90% of these deaths occur in people 65 years of age and older. Please talk with your 
Medicare patients about the importance of getting their annual flu vaccination. This Medicare-covered preventive 
service will protect them for the entire flu season. And remember, vaccination is important for health care 
workers too, who may spread the flu to high risk patients. Don’t forget to immunize yourself and your staff. 
Protect your patients. Protect your family. Protect yourself. Get Your Flu Vaccine - Not the Flu. 
Remember – Influenza vaccine plus its administration are covered Part B benefits. Note that influenza vaccine is 
NOT a Part D covered drug. For information about Medicare’s coverage of the influenza vaccine and its 
administration, as well as related educational resources for health care professionals and their staff, please visit  
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/Flu_Products.pdf and 
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Prevention/Immunizations/index.html on the CMS website. 
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